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such as John Lc:\·:is L . J0hn· Neumann, ·ar.d 
Chri:;tian A. Hi.!rter. Prc!:icknt I• ha$ it to F.:\ul-H(;nri 
Spaak o£ l3clgh•m. · Altogcth::r, pcr5on:; h;:.vc received 
the Medal directly from thr. Pret:idcnt. ,.. 

The Distingui::;!lcd S::r .. ·icc Bvard was by 
Exec'utiv::: Onlcr in 19S7 for the pur;:>o:;c d to tne Prcsider.t 
persons to recoiv::: the Aware.: "Cor Distingui:;h."!d Federal 
Civilian Service, 

The newly members of the Di:;tin&nbhecl Civilian Service Awards 
Board are as follows: 

Henry Cabot form<:! r t'nited States an.! Unit:::d .3tates 
Ambassador to the Un!tcd Nations, for <l term o£ fh·e yco.rs 

Dr. Lee A. of thz Califo1n!a Institute of Te"c:hnology, 
!or a term of four years 

I. publisher, {o:;;- a term of thrce years 

Mary McGro1·y, journalist, Cor a term o( two year's 

Arthur J. Goldberg, Assodate Justice c( the Sup•eme Court, for a te rrn 
of one year 

The President h<l.s also reccnstituted th..:: Executive Branch section or the 
Board as follows: 

Attorney General ztobert F. 
Secretary of Labor W. Willard \Ji rtz 
SecJ·ctary of E<!ucz.tion and Welfare Antllony J. 
Under of State Georce VI. Ball 
Deputy of Ddensc Rosw!!ll L. Gil:'atric. . 

• • •• • ... 'Y .... . • 

Celcbrezze 
: .. . .. 

Mr. Ball will se•ve as Chairman of the Do3.rd. The Chairman of the Civil 
Service Commission, John W. Macy, serves as Executive S:=crctary of 
the Board. - : 
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THE WHITE HOU.SF: 

EXECUTIVE ORDER 

TERMINATING CERTAlN BODIES 
ESTABLISHED BY THE Pl1ESIDENT 

By virtue of the authority vested in me as P1·csident of the United States • 
..,.,' it is hereby ordered as follows: 

•. 

Section 1. lnterdepartment;:;l Highway Safety Board. (a) The Inter­
departmental Highway Sa!ety Board is te1·mina.tcd. 

(b) Executive Order No. 1089S of December 2, 1960, and Executive 
Order No. 10986 o! January 12., 196Z. are rcvo!~cd • 

(c) Executive Order No. 11382. of November 28. 1967, is amended by 
deleting section 8. 

Sec. 2.. ~aP,ency Committee on Internation<~.l Athletics. The Interagency 'i 
Committee on International Athletics is termin<:.ted and Executive Order 

· No. 11117 o! August 13, 1963, is revoked. 

Sec. 3. President's Committee on Manpower. The President's. Committee 
on Manpower is hereby terminated and Executive Order No. 11152. o£ · 
April 15, 1964, is revoked • 

Sec. 4. Ohio River Bridr;e Tragedy. There is here.by terminated the 
task force establi;;bed by the President by announcement made on 
December 19, 1967, in connection with the collapse of the Ohio. River Bridge 
on Highway U.S. 35 connecting Gallipolis. Ohio. and Pt. Pleasant, West 
Virginia. 

Sec. S.' Medal o! Freedom. Executive Order No. 9586 o! July 6. 1945, 
as amended, is hereby further amended: 

(1) By s~bstituting !or subsection (b) o£ section 2 the !ollowing: 
"(b) The Prcsitient ma.y select !or the awa1·d o£ the Medal any person 

recommended to .the President !or award o£ the Medal or an)• person 
selected by the President upon his own initiative." 

(Z) By striking out all numbered sections o! the order except sections 1 
and z. 

Sec. 6. Winrlins:: up or aU~ir!:. Such actions as m3y be necessary to 
wind up any outstanding affairs or the bodies terminated by this order shall 
be carried out by the Bureau of the Budget or b}' such other agc:ncies ;u 
may be designated therefor by the Director o! the Bu:-eau o( the Budget. 

RICHARD NIXON 

THE WHlTE HOUSE, 

March 13, 1970 

_ , 
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~.RESIDENTIAL ?v!F;Di\1... OF FHEI;DO~·t 

, .. 
The Medal of Freedom as it now exist!; was esl;:>h!ished by Prt:dd<-nt 
Kennedy in an Executive Order (110::!5) of February 22, 1963. The 
award w:ts first set up under President Truman in l9·t5 to reward 
meritorious, war-connected acts or services. The Kennedy J~~:c<;.utivc 
Order expanded the award to incl11de those that !'hould be honored 
for meritorious contribution to (a.) security or n«tional interest o! 
the United States; (b) world peace or (c) cultur:ll or other si=:;nUicant 
public 01· private endeavors. 

Persons are selected for receipt of this medal by the President. 

Total number of Presidential Medals of Freedom: l34: 

President Truman: 9 
President Eisen.l-tower: 13 

* President Kennedy: 31 
President Johnson: 58 
President Nixon: 23 

... 

* 30 of these awards were presented by President Johnson but the 
recipients lad been selected by President Kennedy. • 
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MEDALS OF FREEDOM PRESENTED BY 
PRESIDENT TRUMAN 

CHARMAN, William H. 1/26/46 

HOWE, George L. 2/18/46 

JACKSON, Gordon Thorpe 1/26/46 

MAZZARINI, Richard 2/18/46 

POU LLET, Pierre A., Father 1/26/46 

. PULESTON, Dennis 2/18/46 

SUN, Chen 2/18/46 

WEST, Norma::. H. 1/26/46 

WHEELER, Williarn M., Jr. 2/18/46 
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MEDALS OF FREEDOM PRESENTED 
BY PRESIDENT EISENHOWER 

ANDERSON, Robert B. 

DOUGLAS, James H. 

DULLES, John Foster 

GALARD-TERRAUBE, Mademoiselle 
Genevieve de 

GATES, Thomas S. 

GRAY, Gordon 

HERTER, Christian A. 

KISTIAKOWSKY, George Bogdan 

McELROY, Neil 

QUARLES, Donald A. 

STRAUSS, Lewis L. 

VON NEUMANN, Dr. John 

WILSON, Charles E . 

8/ 3 /55 

1/18/61 

5/19/59 

6/.29/54 

1/18/61 

1/18/61. 

1/18/61 

1/18/61 

12/1/59 

7/9/59 

7/14/58 

2/15/56 

10/9/57 
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SPAAK, Paul-Ilcnri 
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PnESIDENTIAL MEDALS OY l:''RJ:.:.t::,;IJUM PH.J:.:::i.l:.;'n.t..u 

BY PRESIDENT JOHNSON* 

ACHESON, Dean G. 
ANDER.SON, Marian 
BJ...ACK, Euge:.e R. 

· BbNK, Detlcv W. 
B UNCHE, Ralph J. 
BUNDY, McGeorge 
BUNKER, Ellsworth 
BUNKER, Ellsworth 
CASALS, Pablo 
CA ULFlELD, Genevieve 
CLIFFORD, Clark 
CONANT, James B. 
COPELAND, Aaron 
DeBAKEY, Dr. Y..ichael E. 
deKOONU'IG, Willem 
DISNEY, Walter 
DOBIE, J. Frank 
DUBINSKY, David 
EDWARDS, Lena F. 
ELIOT, Thomas Stearns 
ELLISON, Ralph 
ENDERS, John F. 
FONTANNE, Lynn (and Alfred Lunt) 
FOR.D, Henry, n 
FRANKFURTHER, Felix 
GARDNER, John W. 
HARRIMAN, W. Averell 
H.ESB URGH, Theodore M. 
HOLTON, Karl 
HOPE, Bob 
JOHNSON, Clarence L. 
KAISER, Edgar F. 
KAPPEL, Frederick 
KELLER, Helen 
KENNEDY, John Fitzgerald 
KIPHUTH, Robert J. 
KOMER, Robert W. 
LAND, Edwin H. 
LASKER, Mary 
LEH.lli!AN, Herbert H. (Governor) 
LEWIS, John L. 
LIPP:M:ANN, Walter 
LOCKE, Eugene Murphy 
LOVETT, Robert A. 
LUNT, Alfred (and Lynn Fontanne) 
McCLOY, John J. 
McGILL, Ralph 

- McNA;'v!ARA, Robert S. 
MacDONALD, J. Clifford 
MACY, John W., Jr. 
MEANY, Gcor;;c 
MEIKLEJOHN, Alc.."a.ndcr 
MONNET, Jean 
MORISON, Samuel Eliot 

9/14/64 
IZ/6/63 
1/20/69 
9/14/64 
IZ/6/63 
l/Z0/69 
Z/6/68 
lZ/6/63 
lZ/6/63 
12/6/63 
1/Z0/69 
12/6/63 
9/14/64 
1/Z0/69 
9/14/64 
9/14/64 
9/14/64 
1/Z0/69 
9/14/64 
9/14/64 
1/20/69 
12../6/63 
9/14/64 
1/Z0/69 
12/6/63 
9/14/64 
1/Z0/69 
9/14/64 
1Z/6/63 
1/Z0/69 
9/14/64 
1/Z0/69 
9/14/64 
9/14/64 
12/6/63 
12/6/63 
Z/6/68 
11./6/63 
1/Z0/69 
lZ/6/63 
9/14/64 
9/14/64 
2/7/68 
lZ/6/63 
9/14/64 
12/6/63 
9/14/64 
Z/2.8/68 
12/6/63 
1/Z0/69 
lZ/6/63 
12/6/63 
12/6/63 
9/14/64 

·' 
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MEDALS OF FREEDOM PRESENTED BY 

PRESIDENT- NIXON 

ELLL'J'GTON, Edward Kennedy (Duke) 
ALDRlli, Edwin E., Colonel, USAF 
AR.fv1STRONG, Neil A. 
COLLlliS, Michael, Colonel, USAF 
OR MANDY,. Eugene 
APOLLO 13 Mission Operations Team 
LOVELL, James A., Jr., Captain, USN 
HAISE, Fred 'Wallace, Jr. 
SWIGERT, John Leonard, Jr. 
BEHRENS, Earl Charles 
LA '\VRENCE, David 
FOLLIARD, Edward T. 
HENRY, William M. (posthumously) 
KROCK, Arthur 
1v!OLEY, Raymond . 
LINCOLN, George Gould 
ST. JOHNS, Adela Rogers 
GO LDWYN, Samuel 
HOPKINS, William 
BROSIO, Manlio 
'VALLACE, Dewitt and Lila 
VANN, John Paul (posthum.ously) 

4/29/69 
8/13/69 
8/13/69 
8/13/69 
1/24/70 
4/18/70 
4/18/70 
4/18/70 . 
4/IS/70 
4/22/70 
4/22/70 
4/22/70 
4/22/70 
4/22/70 
4/22/70 
4/22/70 
4/22/70 
3/27/71 
6/2/71 
9/29/71 
1/28/72 
6/16/72 
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1\1UMFORD, Lewis 
1\r!UNOZ-MARil'l, Luis 
MURROW, Edward R. 
NIEB utl..li.., Reinhold 
PECK, Gregory 

-2-

POPE JOHN XXIII; His Holiness 
PRICE, Leontyne 
RANDALL, Clarence B. 
RANDOLPH, A. Philip 
ROCKEFELLER, Laurance S. 
ROSTOW, Walt Whitman 
SANDBURG, Carl 
SERKIN, Rudolf 
SMITH, Merriman 
STEICHEN, Edward 
STEll'lBECK, John 
TAUSSIG, Helen B. 
TAYLOR, George '\V. 
VANCE, Cyrus R. 
VAN DER ROHE, Ludwig Mies 
Vll'lSON, Carl 
WATERM:AN, Alan T. 
WATSON, Mr. lviark S. 
WATSON, Thomas J., Jr. 
\VAUNEKA, Annie D. 
WEBB. James E. 
WHITE, Mr. E. B. 
'VHITE, Paul Dudley 
WHITE, ·williamS. 
\VILDER, Thornton. N. 

.WILKINS, Roy 
WILSON, Edmund 
WYETH. Andrew 
YOUNG, Whitney M., Jr. 

9/14/64 
12/6/63 
9/14/64 
9/14/64 
1/20/69 
12/6/63 
9/14/64 
12/6/63 
9/14/64 
1/20/69 
1/20/69 
9/14/64 
12/6/63 
1/20/69 
12/6/63 
9/14/64 
9/14/64 
12/6/63 
1/20/69 
12/6/63 
9/14/64 
12/6/63 
1.2/6/63 
9/14/64 
12/6/63 
12/9/68 
12/6/63 
9/14/64 
1/Z0/69· 
lZ/6/63 
1/20/69' 
12/6/63 
12/6/63 
1/20/69 

. ~~Those Medals presented in 1963 were designated by President 
Kennedy, with the exception of those for Pope John XXIII and 
John F. Kennedy, himself, both of which were granted posthumously . 
All others on this list were named by President Johnson. 




